
CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION 

(An autonomous organization under Min. of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India) 

SHIKSHA KENDRA, 2, COMMUNITY CENTRE, PREET VIHAR, 

DELHI-92 

      TENDER NOTICE 

Sealed tenders under two-Bid system are invited from reputed agencies for    

execution of Misc. works detailed hereunder: 

                        P.E.   EMD 

1. Civil Works (Partitions/Panelling)  Rs. 10.0 Lakh Rs.30,000/- 

2. Elect & Misc. Wiring Work  Rs.  4.0 Lakh           Rs.12,000/- 

3. P&F Carpeting & Curtains  Rs.  3.8 Lakh           Rs.10,000/- 

4. S&I R.O. (Water Purifier), Water          Rs.  1.5 Lakh          Rs.  5,000/- 

Cooler & Tea/Coffee dispenser    

 

Agencies having executed at least 2 works of similar nature may apply 

for item No. 1& 2. EMD as detailed above & cost of tender Rs. 500/- 

payable through DD/BD in f/o The Secretary, CBSE Delhi is to be 

annexed. Tenders duly filled in be dropped in the tender-box placed at 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Kirkee, Pune  on or before 10.07.2014 upto 2.00 

P.M. Tender documents be down loaded through our website: 

www.cbse.nic.in Incomplete, conditional & belated tenders shall be 

summarily rejected. 

 

 

 

 

                   Jt.Secretary (A&L) 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cbse.nic.in/


IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO THE TENDERERS 

1. Agencies may quote for any item of work for which it has the expertise & qualifies 

the tender parameters. 

2. Incomplete and conditional tenders shall be summarily rejected. 

3. Rates are to be quoted in words and figures without any cutting /overwriting. 

4. Interested Agencies shall be required to enclose all requisite documents i/c 

catalogues etc. 

5. Any additional information required by CBSE in respect of the work experience shall 

be submitted by the tenderers within three days, failing which the offer shall not be 

entertained. 

6. Tenders received without EMD as specified in the tender notice & cost of tender Rs. 

500/- in the form of a Demand Draft shall be summarily rejected. 

7. The authorized signatory must quote his telephone & mobile numbers. 

8. The tenders shall be opened on 10.07.2014 at 2.30 p.m. 

9. The tenderer shall be required to submit  experience, regn. No. & other documents 

alongwith the tender. 

10. The work is time-bound, & needs to be executed, quliatatively. 

11. Agencies may quote for any item of work for which it has the expertise & qualifies 

the tender parameters. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 



                              CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION 

                                                                                                                           Last date of submission : 10.7.2014  

                                                                                                                                       upto 2.00 P.M. 

 

Note:                                                                                 Tenderer must read the Important Instructions 

Instructions to the Tenderer:                                       before filling the particulars in the part. 

Name of the work:                                                         Electrical Installation & Misc. allied works 

1. Credentials of the Tenderers  

 

1.1 Name of the Agency with     .................................................... 

Regn. No.                                ....................................................  

 

1.2 Office Address and                ................................................... 

Tel No.                                     .................................................. 

 

1.3 Name(s) of the proprieter/  ................................................. 

Partners                                   ................................................ 

 

1.4 WCT No.                                  .................................................. 

 

1.5 PAN/TAN No.                         ................................................ 

(with documentary evidence) 

 

1.6 Annual turnover during last three years  

( 2011-12,2012-13,2013-14)          .............................................  

Supported with documentary evidence ............................................ 

 

               2.0  Has the firm been even debarred/Black   .......................................... 

Listed by any organization ?                        ............................................. 

 

If ‘Yes’ the details thereof.                         .............................................. 

                2.1  The organizational set-up including  

 Technical infrastructure/staff strength in all the categories.\ 

......................................................... 

                 2.2  Particulars of Demand Drafts annexed as E.M.D & cost of tender, Rs 500/- DD No.................... ....  

                        E.M.D. Rs.                     /- DD No. 

                        Name of the Bank:  

 

 

 



                2.3 Names of the Organisations/Bldgs. where similar work has been completed. 

                   1.  

                   2. 

                   3. 

                   4. 

                   5. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                             (Signature of the tenderer) 

                                                                                                                              Tel  No. :   .............................. 

                                                                                                                               Mobile No.:  ..............................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 



                                            Schedule of work 

Name of work: Electrical Installation & Misc. allied works. 

S.No. Description Unit Qty  Rate Amount 

1. Wiring for light point /fan point/ exhaust fan point 
/call bell point with 1.5 sq.mm. FRPVC insulated 
copper conductor single core cable in 
surface/recessed medium class PVC conduit, with 
modular switch, modular plate, suitable GI box 
earthing the point with 1.5 sq.mm. FR PVC insulated 
copper conductor single core cable etc as required. 

1. Group A 
2. Group B 
3. Group C 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Point  
Point 
Point 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10 
30 
110 

  

2. Wiring for twin control light point with 1.5 sq.mm. 
FR PVC insulated copper conductor single core 
cable in surface recessed medium class PVC 
conduit, 2 way modular switch, modular plate, 
suitable GI box and earthing the point with 1.5 
sq.mm. FR PVC insulated copper conductor single 
core cable etc as required.  

 
 
Point 

 
 
4 

  

3. Wiring for light/power plug with 2x4 sq.mm. FRPVC 
insulated copper conductor single core cable in 
surface/recessed medium class PVC conduit along 
with 1 No. 4 sq.mm. FR PVC insulated copper 
conductor single core cable for loop earthing as 
required. 

 
Metre 

 
200 

  

4. Wiring for circuit/ submain wiring along with earth 
wire with the following size of FR PVC insulated 
copper conductor, single core cable in 
surface/recessed medium class PVC conduit as 
required. 

1. 2 x 1.5 sq.mm. +1 x 1.5sq.mm. earth wire 
2. 2 x 2.5sq.mm. + 1 x 2.5 sq.mm. earth wire 
3. 2 x 4 sq.mm. +1 x 4 sq.mm. earth wire 
4. 2 x6  sq.mm. + 1 x 6 sq.mm. earth wire 
5. 2 x 10 sq.mm. + 1 x 10 sq.mm. earth wire 
6. 2 x 16 sq.mm. + 1 x 16 sq.mm. earth wire 

 
 
 
 
 
Metre 
Metre 
Metre  
Metre  
Metre 
Metre 

 
 
 
 
 
100 
160 
60 
40 
Rate only 
Rate only 

  

5. Supplying and drawing following pair 0.5 sq.mm. FR 
PVC  insulated annealed copper conductor, 
unarmored telephone cable in the existing 
surface/recessed steel /PVC conduit as required. 
 

1. 2 Pair 
2. 4 Pair 

 
 
 
 
 
Metre 
Metre 

 
 
 
 
 
500 
150 

  

6. Supplying and drawing co-axial TV cable RG – 6 
grade, 0.7 mm solid copper conductor PE insulated, 
shielded with fine tinned copper braid and 
protected with PVC sheath in the existing 

 
 
Metre 

 
 
100 

  



surface/recessed steel/PVC conduit as required. 

7. Supplying and fixing of following sizes of medium 
class PVC conduit along with accessories in 
surface/recess including cutting the wall and 
making good the same in case of recessed conduit 
as required. 

1. 20mm 
2. 25mm 
3. 32mm 

 
 
 
  
 
Metre 
Metre 
Metre 

 
 
 
 
 
60 
100 
40 

  

8. Supplying and fixing following modular 
switch/socket on the existing modular plate & 
switch box including connections but excluding 
modular plate etc. as required. 

1. 5/6 amps switch 
2. 2 ways 5/6 switch 
3. 15/16 amp switch 
4. 3 pin 5/6 amp socket outlet 
5. 6 pin 15/16 amp socket outlet 
6. Telephone socket outlet 
7. TV antenna socket outlet 
8. Bell push 

 
 
 
 
Each 
Each 
Each 
Each 
Each 
Each 
Each 
Each 

 
 
 
 
80 
5 
30 
15 
15 
15 
5 
5 

  

9. Supplying and fixing stepped type electronic fan 
regulator on the existing modular plate switch box 
including connections but excluding modular plate 
etc. as required. 

 
Each 

 
Rate only 

  

10. Supplying and fixing following size/modules, GI box 
along with modular base & cover plate for modular 
switches in recess etc as required. 

1. 4 Modules (125mmx75mm) 
2. 6 Modules (200mmx75mm) 
3. 8 Modules (125mmx125mm) 
4. 12 Modules (200mmx150mm) 

 
 
 
Each 
Each 
Each 
Each 

 
 
 
Rate only 
50 
Rate only 
10 

  

11. Supplying and fixing suitable size GI box with 
modular plate and cover in front on surface or in 
recess, including providing and fixing 3 pin 5/6 
amps modular socket outlet and 5/6 amps modular 
switch, connection etc. as required. (For light plugs 
to be used in non residential buildings.) 
 

 
 
Each 

 
 
20 

  

12. Supplying and fixing suitable size GI box with 
modular plate and cover in front on surface or in 
recess, including providing and fixing 6 pin 5/6 & 
15/16 amps modular socket outlet and 15/16 amps 
modular switch, connection etc. as required.  

 
 
Each 

 
 
30 

  

13. Wiring for light/power plug with 4x4 sq.mm. FR PVC 
insulated copper conductor single core cable in 
surface/recessed medium class PVC conduit along 
with 2 Nos. 4 sq. mm. FR PVC insulated copper 
conductor single core cable for loop earthing as 
required. 

 
 
 
Metre 

 
 
 
40 

  

14. P&F of TPN MCB DB Vertical Type 12 way (4+36)  Each 3   



Single door 

 

 

Terms and Conditions  

1. All the material must comply the IS standards/approved brands. 

2. The work is to be completed within 30 days from the date of work order. 

3. In case of delay, a penalty @ 1% per week shall be levied with a ceiling of 5% (max). 

4. In case of slow progress/stoppage of work without valid reasons, the Board shall have the 

power to rescind the work 7 get the same executed at the risk & cost of the defaulting 

agency. 

5. In no case unspecified material is to be brought at site. 

6. The work has to be executed as per the CPWD specifications as well as best engg. practices. 

7. In case of poor workmanship, the work shall be got redone by the agency without any extra 

charges. 

8. The elect. Copper cables shall be of Kalinga/Havell’s/Plaza/Anchor/Finolex. 

9. Modular type switches shall be of Havell’s/Northwest/Anchor/Legrand. 

10. The TPN/DB/MDB/MCB’S shall be of Havell’s/Anchor/Standard/Hager/L&T/EE. 

11. The quantities are tentative & may vary to any extent. 

12. Extra item if any shall be paid on analysed/Justified rates. 

 

 

 

                  (Signature of the tenderer) 

                                                                                                                        with complete address and seal 

                          Tel No. ........................................ 

            Mobile No.  ................................... 

            Date.  ................................. 


